

No. 17-130

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RAYMOND J. LUCIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF AFFIRMING THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

—◆—
DEAN HAROLD J. KRENT
CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE
OF LAW
565 W. Adams St.
Chicago, IL 60661
(312) 906-5010

RUTHANNE M. DEUTSCH
Counsel of Record
HYLAND HUNT
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
rdeutsch@deutschhunt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. The Decision Below Was Correct Because Congress Did Not Confer The Sovereign Power Of The United States On SEC ALJs | 3 |
| A. Congress Creates an Office Only when It Delegates Sovereign Power in the Form of Authority to Bind the Government or Third Parties..... | 4 |
| B. Congress Did Not Delegate Sovereign Authority to SEC ALJs Because They Lack the Power to Render and Enforce Final, Binding Decisions | 5 |
| II. Any Ruling That SEC ALJs Are Inferior Officers Should Not Control For ALJs In Other Agencies | 12 |
| A. The “Significant Authority” Test May Play Out Differently across Agencies when Agency-Specific ALJ Duties Are Considered | 13 |
| B. SEC ALJs Exercise Significantly More Authority than Most Other ALJs | 16 |
| C. SSA Judges Exemplify Why ALJs Are Not Inferior Officers | 19 |

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| III. This Court Should Not Reach The Removal Question, But The APA Provisions Regarding Removal Are Constitutional | 28 |
| A. The Removal Question is Not Presented.... | 28 |
| B. The APA Removal Provision Is Constitutional Because ALJs Perform Quasi-Judicial Functions and the APA Permits Sufficient Executive Control ... | 30 |
| CONCLUSION | 39 |
| APPENDIX | |
| AALJ National Executive Board..... | App. 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Abrams v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 703 F.3d 538 (Fed. Cir. 2012) | 36 |
| <i>Ass'n of Admin. Law Judges v. Colvin</i> , 777 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Ass'n of Admin. Law Judges v. Heckler</i> , 594 F. Supp. 1132 (D.D.C. 1984) | 25 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 4 |
| <i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)..... | 9 |
| <i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) | 31 |
| <i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .. | 4, 9, 11 |
| <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Acctg. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Freytag v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) | 4, 6 |
| <i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983)..... | 21 |
| <i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984)..... | 20, 25 |
| <i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Moore v. Apfel</i> , 216 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2000) | 22 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) | 35, 37 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 30 |
| <i>Mullen v. Bowen</i> , 800 F.2d 535 (6th Cir. 1986) | 23 |
| <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) | 30 |

| | Page |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Ramspeck v. Federal Trial Examiners Conference</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953) | 6, 9, 14, 15, 27 |
| <i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Salling v. Bowen</i> , 641 F. Supp. 1046 (W.D. Va. 1986) | 21 |
| <i>Schweiker v. Hanson</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981) | 22 |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... | 22 |
| <i>Shapiro v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 800 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2015) | 36 |
| <i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940) | 9 |
| <i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929) | 31 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., Bureau of Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 61 FLRA 485 (2006)..... | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)..... | 29 |
| <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... | 14 |
| <i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950) | 6 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS: | |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 | 3, 4 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 | 30 |

STATUTES:

| | |
|---------------------------------------|------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 554(d)..... | 27, 32, 34 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 556 | 27 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 556(b)..... | 7, 38 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 556(c) | 7, 11, 12 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 556(c)(11)..... | 12 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 557 | 27 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 557(b)..... | 7, 8 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2) | 10 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 1202(d)..... | 36 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 1302 | 14 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 3344 | 10 |
| 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101 <i>et seq.</i> | 26 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(2)(A) | 27 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(15) | 27 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7521 | 28 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)..... | 37 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 45(l)..... | 17 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 45(m)..... | 17 |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 77a <i>et seq.</i> | 17 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1..... | 17 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(a) | 17 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77t..... | 16 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(a)..... | 11 |

| | Page |
|--|------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(b)..... | 11 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78o | 17 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78o-4 | 17 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1..... | 17 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u(e)..... | 8 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80b-3 | 17 |
| 19 U.S.C. § 1337(f)..... | 17 |
| 29 U.S.C. §160(e)..... | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 405(b)(1) | 19 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 309(k)..... | 14 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 312 | 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 401 <i>et seq.</i> | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i> | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 1381 <i>et seq.</i> | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 1395 <i>et seq.</i> | 19 |
| REGULATIONS: | |
| 5 C.F.R. Part 930..... | 14 |
| 5 C.F.R. § 930.204(h)..... | 10 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 263.29(b) | 18 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1081.105(c) | 18 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1081.201(d)..... | 18 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1081.203(e) | 18 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1081.212(c) | 18 |
| 16 C.F.R. § 3.24(a)..... | 18 |

| | Page |
|---------------------------------|------|
| 17 C.F.R. § 10.91(a) | 18 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 201.112(b) | 18 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 201.155(a)(3)..... | 18 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 201.180(a) | 12 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 201.250(c) | 18 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 201.400(a) | 18 |
| 18 C.F.R. §§ 385.206-.207 | 14 |
| 20 C.F.R. §§ 404.900-.996 | 23 |
| 20 C.F.R. § 404.967 | 23 |
| 20 C.F.R. § 404.969(a) | 23 |
| 20 C.F.R. § 404.969(b) | 23 |
| 20 C.F.R. § 404.969(b)(1)..... | 23 |
| 20 C.F.R. § 416.1467 | 23 |
| 20 C.F.R. § 416.1469(b) | 23 |
| 20 C.F.R. § 416.1469(b)(1)..... | 23 |
| 20 C.F.R. § 422.205 | 23 |
| 24 C.F.R. § 100.10 | 17 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Administrative Procedure: Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the S. Comm. On the Judiciary, 77th Cong. 250 (1941)</i> | 7 |
| <i>Asher C. Hinds, 1 Hinds' Precedents of the House of Representatives 604 (1907)</i> | 5, 21 |

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Daniel Solomon, <i>Summary of Administrative Law Judge Responsibilities</i> , 31 J. NAT'L ASSOC. OF ADMIN. LAW JUDICIARY 475 (2011)..... | 14 |
| Exchange Act Release No. 70,708 (Oct. 17, 2013) | 12 |
| Harold J. Krent, <i>Presidential Control of Adjudication Within the Executive Branch</i> , 65 CASE W. RESERVE L. REV. 1083 (2015) | 36 |
| Hearings, Appeals and Litigation Law, HALLEX 21I-1-0-3 | 21 |
| Hearings, Appeals and Litigation Law, HALLEX I-2-1090 | 22 |
| Horsky & Mahin, <i>The Operation of the SSA Administration and Decisional Machinery</i> (1960)..... | 7 |
| Kenneth Barnett, <i>Against Administrative Judges</i> , 49 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1643 (2016) | 14 |
| KENNETH CULP DAVIS, 2 ADMIN. L. TREATISE §§ 10.02-03 (1958) | 8 |
| Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Separation of Functions in Administrative Agencies</i> , 61 HARV. L. REV. 612 (1948)..... | 27 |
| Kent H. Barnett, <i>Resolving the ALJ Quandary</i> , 66 VAND. L. REV. 797 (2013) | 36 |
| <i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007)..... | 4, 5 |
| Paul R. Verkuil, <i>Reflections upon the Federal Administrative Judiciary</i> , 39 U.C.L.A L. REV. 1341 (1992)..... | 25 |

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Social Security Administration, <i>Fiscal Year 2019 Budget Overview</i> | 36 |
| SSA, Office of Inspector General, Congressional Response Report, The Social Security Administration's Review of Administrative Law Judges' Decisions, No. A-07-12-21234 (March 2012) | 23 |
| Statement of Michael J. Astrue, Commissioner, SSA, before the Committee on Ways and Means Subcommittee on Social Security, June 27, 2012 | 20, 25 |
| U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act 83</i> (1947) | 8 |
| Victor G. Rosenblum, <i>Contexts and Contents of "For Good Cause" as Criterion for Removal of Administrative Law Judges: Legal & Policy Factors</i> , 6 W.N. ENG. L. REV. 593 (1984) | 6, 7 |
